

0 8 1 4 7 2 MAY 2 9 2009

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

USA MOBILITY WIRELESS, INC.
PETITIONER,

v.

JERILYN QUON; APRIL FLORIO; JEFF QUON;
STEVE TRUJILLO,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. SCOTT BALLENGER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. BRILL
BARRY J. BLONIEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Counsel for Cross-Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S READING OF THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT IS INCORRECT AND UNWORKABLE.....	11
II. THE MEANING OF THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT IMPACTS THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS.....	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD SETTLE THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW	20
CONCLUSION	23

ADDENDUM

18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)	1a
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a), (b)	2a
18 U.S.C. § 2711	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878)	14
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	14, 18
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	18, 19
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984)	14
<i>United States v. Councilman</i> , 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	14
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522.....	1, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2510(15)	4
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)	5, 11
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(2).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)	6
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(3)	5, 6, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)	12, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2707	6
18 U.S.C. § 2711(2)	5, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	13, 15
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), <i>as reprinted in 1986</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555.....	4, 13, 20

OTHER AUTHORITY

Orin S. Kerr, <i>Four Models of Fourth Amendment Protection</i> , 60 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 503 (2007).....	19
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1208 (2004).....	4, 13, 16
Supreme Court Rule 12.5.....	1
U.S. DOJ, Computer Crime & Intellectual Prop. Section, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2002), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/cybercrime/s&smanual2002.htm	15
Daniel B. Yeager, <i>Search, Seizure, and the Positive Law: Expectations of Privacy Outside the Fourth Amendment</i> , 84 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 249 (1993).....	19
